
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3627 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 7 October 2013 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jane Ansell 

Members' Services 

0115 901 3627 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mike Hope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Gary Gregory 

 
Councillor Steve Ainley 
Councillor Patricia Andrews 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Krista Blair 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
August 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14 
 

5 - 8 

 Report of Elections and Members’ Services Team Leader 
 
Including questions to the Leader of the Council on the following elements of his 
Portfolio: 
 

• The Council’s procurement strategy  

• Co-location arrangements with partners 
 

 

5 Scrutiny work programme 2012/13 
 

9 - 34 

 Report of the Elections and Members’ Services Team Leader 
 

 

6 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law 
 

35 - 36 

 Item for Information 
 

 

7 Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 August 2013 

 
Councillor Mike Hope (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Steve Ainley 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Stephen Poole 

Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Patricia Andrews, Councillor Emily Bailey 
and Councillor Krista Blair 

Officers in Attendance: J Ansell, S Bray, H Lee and Reiners 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews, Bailey 
and Blair.  
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
Minute 4: ‘Head of Strategy and Performance’ to be replaced with 
‘Corporate Director’. 
 
Minute 5: Stephen Bray, Corporate Director, to be included in the named 
invitees. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

11    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The Chair informed Members of the end position of the 2012/13 Scrutiny 
work programme and invited Working Group chairs to present the final 
reports and recommendations of the following completed reviews:  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

• Hackney Carriages 

• Inclusion and Equality 

• The Council’s engagement with the Voluntary Sector 

• Covert Surveillance 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) To approve the reports and recommendations of the above 

working groups and refer them on to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
ii) To note that the one outstanding working group, Localism, 

Planning and Housing, will hold its’ final meeting in September 
and report to the October Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
 

12    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAM 2013/14  
 
The Chair directed Members’ attention to the Portfolio Holder information 
at appendix 1 of the report, and asked that they consider which specific 
areas within portfolios they would like to hold Portfolio Holders to 
account on, with a view to establishing a rolling programme of 
attendance by the relevant Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director. 
 
The Chair then requested that Members consider and agree subjects for 
the three in depth reviews, and the order in which they would be 
conducted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To examine the following areas of performance within individual 
Portfolios: 
 
Committee date: 7th October 2013 – attendance confirmed in 
diaries 
 
Services for review: Procurement strategy and co-location with partners 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor John Clarke: Leader of the Council 
Corporate Director: Mark Kimberley 
 
 
Committee date: 9th December 2013 – attendance confirmed in 
diaries 
 
Services for review: Waste strategy, energy management, sustainability  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Barnes: Environment 
Corporate Directors: Dave Wakelin and Stephen Bray 
 
Remainder of the programme (order and dates to be confirmed) 
 

Page 2



 

Service for review: Public Health  
Councillor Hollingsworth: Health and Housing 
Corporate Director: Dave Wakelin 
 
Services for review: the planning process and the town centres strategy 
Councillor Pulk: Leisure and Development 
Corporate Director: Paula Darlington 
 
Service for review: Neighbourhood working  
Councillor Fox: Community Development  
Corporate Director: Paula Darlington 
 
To nominate the following in-depth reviews in order of priority; and to ask 
officers to liaise with business managers and group leaders to request 
nominations from political groups. 
 
The impact of Homelessness and Hardship in the Borough - Councillor 
Lawrence nominated 
 
Reducing Unemployment in the Borough 
 
Transport links to and from the Borough 
 

13    SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS: AMENDMENTS TO THE 
CONSTITUTION CONSIDERED BY COUNCIL ON 10 JULY 2013  
 
Members considered a report which detailed proposals for dealing with 

items referred to Scrutiny as a requirement of the Council’s constitution, 

which included: 

 

• Referrals of policies that form part of the Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 
It was proposed that the Chairman be notified at the point the Policy or 
Strategy is included in the Forward Plan and, when the document is ready 
for consultation, circulated to all members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or tabled at an Overview Scrutiny Committee meeting, if a 
meeting is immediately pending. If a meeting is not pending, it was agreed 
that a meeting could be called to specifically discuss the proposals. 
 
Comments would be collated by the Elections and Members’ Services 
Team and, after discussion with the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, submitted to the relevant officer before the end of the 
consultation period. The officer would then either append the Scrutiny 
responses to the Cabinet report, or include a paragraph within the report 
which details the Scrutiny responses. Cabinet will take into account any 
responses received from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before 
making a decision. 
 

Page 3



 

Members were informed that there are also requirements in the new Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 which require notice to be given 
to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee if the executive 
proposes to take a key decision without it being published (on the 
Forward Plan) for at least 28 days.  
 

• Referrals under Contract Standing Orders, including:  

 

- proposals to enter into a contract between £10, 000 and £50, 000 
where the  requirement to obtain 3 quotes cannot be met. 

- proposals for the disposal of land or property other than the sale 
of council houses to sitting tenants pursuant to the right to buy. 

   
It was agreed that a standing agenda item be added to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda to inform the Committee of such notifications 
received by the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 

To note the procedures for dealing with items referred to Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee as a requirement of the Council’s constitution. 

 
 

14    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 4



 
 

 
Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       
 
Subject:   Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  
 
Date:   7 October 2013 
 
Author:  Elections and Members’ Services Team Leader        

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
i. To introduce Councillor John Clarke, Leader of the Council and Mark 

Kimberley, Corporate Director, who have been invited to attend the 
meeting to take questions on the following areas of the Leader’s Portfolio: 

 

• The Council’s Procurement strategy  

• Co-location arrangements with partners.  
 
ii. To receive any wider questions that Members may have about Q1 

2013/14 performance. 
 
iii. To provide an update on the 2013/14 Scrutiny work programme. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Monday 5th August Members agreed 
a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders and relevant Corporate 
Directors at committee and also identified which areas of performance within 
each Portfolio they would like to examine. It was further agreed that questions for 
Portfolio Holders should be submitted in advance of each meeting, however ‘ad 
hoc’ questions may be put forward at the meeting itself.  
 
This committee has elected to consider the following elements of the Leaders’ 
Portfolio: 
 

• The Council’s Procurement strategy  

• Co-location arrangements with partners 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Questions include: 
 

1. How successfully are we contracting with local suppliers? 
2. How are co - location arrangements progressing? 
3. What are the future plans for co-location? 
4. What benefits are being demonstrated, and what future benefits do we 

hope to achieve? 
 
ONGOING PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 
 
Listed below are details of the on-going programme of Portfolio Holder and 
Corporate Directors at Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The programme may 
be subject to minor changes.  
 

• Committee date: 9th December 2013 – attendance confirmed in 
diaries 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes: Environment Portfolio 
Corporate Directors: Dave Wakelin and Stephen Bray 
 
Services for review: Waste strategy, energy management, sustainability 
 

• Committee date: 10th March 2014 –  availability of PF holder and CD 
to be confirmed  

 
Councillor Hollingsworth: Health and Housing Portfolio 
Corporate Director: Dave Wakelin 
 
Service for review: Public Health  
 

• Committee date: 12th May 2014 – availability of PF holder and CD to 
be confirmed  (Committee date may be affected by the European 
election) 

 
Councillor Pulk: Leisure and Development Portfolio 
Corporate Director: Paula Darlington 
 
Services for review: the planning process and the town centres strategy 

 

• Committee date: 14th July 2014 - availability of PF Holder and CD to 
be confirmed  

 
Councillor Fox: Community Development Portfolio 
Corporate Director: Paula Darlington 

 
Service for review: Neighbourhood working  

Page 6



• Committee date: 29th September 2014 – details to be confirmed 

• Committee date: 15th December 2014 – details to be confirmed 
 

2.3 Covalent Performance Monitoring Report: Quarter 1 2013/14 
 
Members have the opportunity to review the quarterly Performance Digest which 
is available under “Our priorities, plans and performance/performance 
management”. 
 
3. IN DEPTH SCRUTINY  
 
Nominations have been received and meetings set for in depth scrutiny working 
groups as follows: 
 

1. Homelessness and hardship in the Borough 
 

Working Group members: Councillors Lawrence, Weisz, Blair, Paling, Hope, P. 
Allan, Bexon, Hewson, Hughes. 
 
Tuesday 22nd October, 5 – 6pm in the Committee Room  
 
 

2. Reducing unemployment in the Borough 
 
Working Group Members: Councillors Wheeler, R. Ellis, R. Allan, Bailey, 
Gregory P. Andrews, Hewson, Hughes. 
 
Tuesday 29th October, 5 – 6pm in the Reception Room  
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

• Put forward relevant questions to the Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director.  

 

• Raise any questions they may have regarding the Q1 Covalent 
Performance Monitoring Report. 

 

• Note the meetings set for in depth reviews ‘Homelessness and 
Hardship in the Borough’ and ‘Reducing Unemployment in the 
Borough.’  

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       
 
Subject:   Scrutiny Work Programme 2012/13    
 
Date:   7 October 2013 
 
Author:  Elections and Members’ Services Team Leader      
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform Members of remaining items for consideration in the winding up of the 
2012/13 Scrutiny Work Programme.  
 
2. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
All reviews in the 2012/13 work programme have now been completed.  Reports 
and recommendations of the following working groups were considered by 
Cabinet on 8th August 2013 and responses have been received from Portfolio 
Holders.  

(Portfolio Holder responses: appendices 1 – 4). 
 

1. Hackney Carriages   
2. Inclusion and Equality 
3. The Council’s Engagement with the Voluntary Sector 
4. Covert Surveillance (follow up) 

 
The Localism, Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working Group held its’ final 
meeting on Tuesday 17th September. The final report and recommendations will 
be circulated to all in due course for comments and approval, with a view to its’ 
referral to Cabinet for consideration on 14th November.  
 
A response has also been received from the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Development to the recommendations made by Policy Scrutiny Committee on 6th 
December 2012, as part of the formal consultation on the Aligned Core Strategy. 
 

(Portfolio Holder response: appendix 5) 
 

This concludes the 2012/13 work programme. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Members:  
 

• Consider and comment on the responses of Portfolio Holders received 
and appended to this report. 

 

• Agree that the final report and recommendations of the Localism, Planning 
and Housing Working Group be circulated to all Scrutiny Members for 
comments before its’ referral to Cabinet on 14th November. 

 
 
4. APPENDICES 
 
Responses of Portfolio Holders to Scrutiny recommendations: 
 
Appendix 1: Hackney Carriages  

 

Appendix 2: Inclusion and Equality 

 

Appendix 3: The Council’s Engagement with the Voluntary Sector 

 

Appendix 4: Covert Surveillance (follow up) 

 

Appendix 5: ACS consultation with Policy Scrutiny Committee 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

 

1 

 

 

Responses to Scrutiny Review Recommendations 

Report to Overview Committee 

 Title of the review: Hackney Carriage Licensing Scrutiny Review 

Date review completed: 14 May 2013   Date presented to Cabinet: 8 August 2013 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor M Payne Response due to the Overview Committee 

(28 days): 7 October 2013 

Chair of the review group: Councillor M Paling 

Officer supporting the review:  Jane Ansell 

Guidance 

The final report and recommendations from the above review have been considered by Cabinet and 

a written response to the recommendations from the responsible Cabinet Member to the Overview 

Committee is required within twenty eight days of the date the review was presented to Cabinet.  

If you need any further assistance in completing this response  please contact the Officer that 

supported the review 

 

Recommendation 1 (of 7) 

That the planned benchmarking exercise and further standardisation of Gedling 
Borough Council’s Licensing Policy against those of neighbouring authorities is 
progressed in consultation with the Licensing Committee as stated in the officer 
responses at appendix 1.  

  
To be completed after the report has been presented to Cabinet 

(Please tick) Recommendation Accepted Partly accepted    Do not accept 

The service is committed to standardisation o
[...]
ovide meaningful information about the costs/benefits of 

undertaking such surveillance using the CCTV system. The CCTV system has been used for covert 

surveillance by the Police under the authority of RIPA authorisations provided by them. 

 

In terms of costs, there are no additional costs where the CCTV system is used for covert 

surveillance. The existing cameras are used and are fixed on one spot or moved between the 

parameters set in the RIPA authorisation. This is covered by the general running costs of the CCTV 

system, which is provided generally for the prevention and detection of crime and public safety.  

 

 

 

 

√ 

Page 30



Appendix 5 

 

1 

 

 

Responses to Scrutiny Review Recommendations 

Report to Overview Committee 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor D. Pulk 

 Title of the review:  

Referral of the Aligned Core Strategy to Policy Review Scrutiny Committee as 

part of the formal consultation process.  

Date review completed: At the Special Policy Scrutiny Committee 6th December 

2012 

Chair of the committee: Councillor Colin Powell  

Officer supporting the review: Jane Ansell 

Guidance 

The recommendations from the Policy Review Scrutiny Committee have been 

considered by Cabinet and a written response to the recommendations from the 

responsible Cabinet Member to the Overview Committee is required within two 

months of the date the review was presented to Cabinet.  

If you need any further assistance in completing this response please contact the 

Member’s Services Team.  

 

Page 31



Appendix 5 

 

2 

 

Additional note from the Aligned Core Strategy report of the Planning Policy Manager to Cabinet 

on 10
th

 Jan 2013 (item 32 page 157 of the Cabinet papers) 

These issues noted by Scrutiny have already been considered as they have been 
raised by other consultees as part of the policy preparation process at the 
Publication Version stage.  Cabinet is asked to consider the comments made by 
Scrutiny and decide w
[...]

Recommendation 4   

To inform the Cabinet that in noting the report the committee expressed its 
disappointment at the lack of time available to undertake a comprehensive review. 
 

Part 1 – to be completed after the report has been presented to Cabinet 

Response from the Cabinet Member to Overview                 Date 

(Please tick)   Recommendation Accepted    Partly Accepted         Do not accept         X 

Please give reason below 

 

The Core Strategy has been the subject of an extensive process leading up to the current 

version.  It has undergone four major rounds of consultation and at each stage of this 

members have been individually consulted.  A working group of the Policy Review Scrutiny 

Committee has been meeting since early summer 2012 to look at ‘the impact of the Localism 

Act on Planning and Housing Strategy’ and this series of meetings has considered elements 

of the Aligned Core Strategy.   

Prior to this series of meetings, Scrutiny has also been made aware of the Aligned Core 

Strategy through the Carbon Footprint Scrutiny Working Group, with meetings taking place 

between September 2010 and April 2012. 

In tandem with the Scrutiny process, the former Local Development Framework Steering 

Group (set up in January 2006) had an important role in the preparation of the Aligned Core 

Strategy and considered both the Issues and Options and Option for Consultation 

documents. 

               On this basis, the Council has subsequently made the decision to submit the Core Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       
 
Subject:   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law 
 
Date:   7 October 2013 
 

 
1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under Contract 

Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land 
 
Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 quotations for a 
contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000. 
 
- Contract for the provision of seasonal lighting 2013 
 
- Procurement of specialist provision for young families 
 
- Extension of contract for professional fees in relation to obtaining planning 

permission, design and supervision of construction of Gedling Country Park 
 

2. Items referred to Scrutiny under the Budget and Policy Framework 
 
- Gedling Borough Council’s Local Planning Document and the associated 

Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. The consultation period on this item will 
commence in the second half of October and run for a period of 8 weeks. The 
report was considered by Cabinet on 12th September and can be viewed on the 
agendas and minutes section of the Council’s website. 

 
3. Items where the Executive proposes to take a key decision without it being published 

(on the Forward Plan) for at least 28 days. (New Local Authorities Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
- None received 
 
Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2013.
	4 Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14
	5 Scrutiny work programme 2012/13
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	6 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 7 October 2013 

 
Councillor Mike Hope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Emily Bailey 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Stephen Poole 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Steve Ainley, Councillor Patricia Andrews, 
Councillor Krista Blair, Councillor Colin Powell and 
Councillor John Truscott 

Officers in Attendance: S Bray and J Ansell 

 
15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blair, Truscott, 
Ainley, Andrews and Powell.  
 

16    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 AUGUST 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

17    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None.  
 

18    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Chair welcomed Mark Kimberley, Corporate Director, who, in the 
absence of Councillor J Clarke, responded to questions from Members 
on the following elements of the Leader’s Portfolio: 
 

• The Council’s procurement strategy 
 

• Co - location arrangements with partners 
 
Questions from Members and responses received: 



 

 
1. How successfully are we contracting with local suppliers? 

 
Members were informed that whilst the Council is not empowered 
through its Standing Orders to target local suppliers, it does have a duty 
to achieve best value. The benefit to local suppliers is assured through 
on-going performance monitoring, which gives specific weighting to the 
payment of local suppliers within 10 days of receipt of invoice. 
 
Details of performance monitoring data circulated to Members 
demonstrated that around 42% of the Council’s suppliers are local and a 
10 day payment rate of 96.21% is achieved. A survey recently 
undertaken using the creditors system indicated a 99.1% satisfaction 
rate. 
  
The Corporate Director explained that larger contracts are likely to be 
with national/multi-national organisations. 
 

2. Are we still sharing a procurement officer post with 
Rushcliffe, and does the role bring savings to the Council? 

 
The Corporate Director confirmed that the shared service arrangement 
is still in place and that the role is predominantly concerned with 
ensuring our compliance with Standing Orders and EU regulations and 
completion of returns to National Government. Additionally the officer 
has an advisory role on cost saving framework agreements, such as the 
national mobile phone agreement. 
 
The Corporate director further explained that any targeting of local 
suppliers would depend on the thresholds reached by the contract as set 
out in the Council’s Standing Orders – for contracts under 10k, it had 
been custom and practice to obtain 3 local quotes, whereas for contracts 
over 50k the Council is required to advertise nationally. For contracts of 
over 130k full compliance with EU regulations would be required.     
 

3. Would we target a local supplier in cases where an area of 
work is likely to attract a local supplier? 

 
Members were informed that EU regulations differentiate between works 
contracts of 3/4m in value and service contracts of 130k in value. The 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders do not specify, which in practice 
means that building contract works are taken through quite a complex 
route. Members were informed that whilst there are no current plans to 
re-examine this situation, there is potential scope to do so in future.      
 

4. How are co - location arrangements progressing?  
5. What are the future plans for co-location?  
6. What benefits are being demonstrated, and what future 

benefits do we hope to achieve? 
 



 

The Corporate Director gave an overview of current and imminent co-
location plans, which included arrangements with: 
 

• Nottinghamshire County Council 

• Gedling Homes 

• Citizens Advice Bureau 

• Department of Work and Pensions 

• The ‘Ridewise’ Charity  

• Central College 

• Individual staff from other organisations 
 
Members were informed that we have recently entered into more 
integrated plans with the Nottingham North East Clinical Commissioning 
Group and are moving towards combined frontline service arrangements 
with the Department for Work and Pensions.  
 
The Corporate Director circulated a floor plan of the foyer area and 
explained the rationale behind alterations to Customer Services, which 
represented a radical development to the way in which the Council 
would provide frontline services in future. The plan included 15 new work 
stations for DWP staff to enable them to provide a slightly more 
expanded service to that currently provided in Arnold. 
 
Plans had been approved by the Portfolio Holder and it was expected 
that a lease would be signed by early November 2013, with full 
occupation in place by June 2014 and services commencing in Sept 
2014. Shared services would include reception/greetings facilities and 
‘queue busting’ activity. Members were informed that it would be a fully 
managed and expanded service which may double the number of 
people using the Customer Services facility.        
 
The Corporate Director then outlined proposals for shared services with 
the Police Service and Nottinghamshire Police Commissioner.  
 
Members were informed that the original plans to upgrade an area at the 
Depot to enable co location of Police and GBC public protection had 
changed, as the County Council public protection functions are now also 
coming on board. Proposals involve co location between all three 
authorities at the Home Brewery site. Interrelated to this proposal is the 
likely relocation of the office of the Nottinghamshire Police 
Commissioner to the upper floor of Arnot Hill House. A pre - Christmas 
signing of leases is anticipated. 
 
The Corporate Director addressed a number of questions from Members 
about the financial arrangements, consistency of service and added 
value for customers. It was explained that the co-location proposals 
represent a wider strategy to establish GBC as a ‘Virtual Unitary 
Authority’ of integrated services, and that the approach is being viewed 
as a frontrunner which is likely to be replicated by neighbouring 
authorities. 



 

 
The Chair thanked Corporate Director Mark Kimberley for the 
presentation. 
 
Quarterly Performance Monitoring: Quarter 1 2013/14 
 
Stephen Bray, Corporate Director, provided an overview of Quarter 1 
performance.  
In Depth Scrutiny 
 
The Chair asked Members to note the following arrangements for 
scoping meetings of the two in – depth Scrutiny reviews appointed at the 
last committee. 
 

1. Homelessness and hardship in the Borough 
 
Working Group members: Councillors Lawrence, Weisz, Blair, Paling, 
Hope, P. Allan, Bexon, Hewson, Hughes. 
 
Tuesday 22nd October, 5 – 6pm in the Committee Room  
 

2. Reducing unemployment in the Borough 
 
Working Group Members: Councillors Wheeler, R. Ellis, R. Allan, Bailey, 
Gregory P. Andrews, Hewson, Hughes. 
 
Tuesday 29th October, 5 – 6pm in the Reception Room  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. To note the information provided by Corporate directors about 
both specific areas of the Leader’s Portfolio and wider Council 
Quarter 1 performance 

 
2. To not the meetings set for in depth reviews ‘Homelessness and 

Hardship in the Borough’ and ‘Reducing Unemployment in the 
Borough.’  

 
19    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  

 
Responses of Portfolio Holders to Scrutiny recommendations 
 
The Chair informed Members of the receipt of the following 5 responses 
from Portfolio Holders to Scrutiny recommendations: 
 

1. Hackney Carriages   
2. Inclusion and Equality 
3. The Council’s Engagement with the Voluntary Sector 
4. Covert Surveillance (follow up) 
5. Response of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Development to 



 

the recommendations made by Policy Scrutiny Committee on 6th 
December 2012 as part of the formal consultation on the Aligned 
Core Strategy. 

 
Where appropriate, working group chairs commented on the responses 
received. 
 
Outstanding report and recommendations: Localism, Planning and 
Housing Review 
 
Members were informed that the working group for the above review has 
now completed its programme.  
 
The Chair proposed that the draft final report be circulated to all Scrutiny 
committee members as well as members of the original Policy Scrutiny 
Committee working group for comments, and that the final report and 
recommendations be tabled at Cabinet on 14th November. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the responses of Portfolio Holders to the recommendations of 

the following Scrutiny reviews:     
 

1. Hackney Carriages   
2. Inclusion and Equality 
3. The Council’s Engagement with the Voluntary Sector 
4. Covert Surveillance (follow up) 
5. Response of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Development 

to the recommendations made by Policy Scrutiny Committee 
on 6th December 2012 as part of the formal consultation on 
the Aligned Core Strategy 

 
2. That the final report of the Localism, Planning and Housing Scrutiny 

working group be circulated to Scrutiny Committee and Working 
Group Members and submitted to Cabinet on 14th November. 

 
20    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW  
 
Members considered a list of items referred to the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 
These included: 
 

1.  Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
under Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing 
with Land 

 



 

Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 
quotations for a contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000. 
 

- Contract for the provision of seasonal lighting 2013 
 
- Procurement of specialist provision for young families 
 
- Extension of contract for professional fees in relation to obtaining 

planning permission, design and supervision of construction of 
Gedling Country Park 
 

2. Items referred to Scrutiny under the Budget and Policy 
Framework 

 
- Gedling Borough Council’s Local Planning Document and the 

associated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. The 
consultation period on this item will commence on 21st October 
and ends on 16th December. Scrutiny Members to be included as 
part of the formal consultation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee under the constitution or Law. 

 
21    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


